Sensitivity analysis

The Guidance on Investment analysis requires the robustness of the
conclusion arrived at to be proved through a sensitivity analysis by varying the
critical assumptions to a reasonable variation. The project developer has
identified Investment Cost, Operating cost, Electricity Sales Revenue and
Electricity Production Cost as critical assumptions. These critical parameters
constitute more than 20% of either total project costs or total project revenues.

The assessment  team confirms that the parameters that have been subjected

to the sensitivity is in line with para 27 of the “Methodological tool: Investment

Analysis, version 12.0”/4/ The sensitivity analysis covers a reasonable range

of +10% and -10%, which is in conformity with para 28 of the “Methodological

tool: Investment Analysis, version 12.0”./4/.

The sensitivity analysis reveals that even under more favorable conditions,
the equity IRR without GCC revenue would not cross the benchmark return
as given in the following table.

Input
values/

/Variation

-10% Base
(0)

+10% %age change
required to

reach
benchmark

Correspond
ing
Equity IRR

Investment
Cost

(Capital
Investment)

1.63% 1.24% 0.89% - 80.4488% 14.95%

Annual
Operational

Costs
(OPEX)

1.33% 1.24% 1.14% -1777% 15.08%

Electricity
Selling
Price
(Electricity

tariff)

0.53% 1.24% 1.90% 276.5173% 15.0 %

Electricity
Production

0.53% 1.24% 1.90% 276.5173% 15 .0%

Likely Hood Scenario at which each sensitivity Scenario Hits the nominated

benchmark:

The likelihood of a project activity surpassing the benchmark IRR, in order to
ensure the adequacy of the assumptions used in the investment analysis was
performed inline to tool 27/4/.

Parameter  Variation Percentage
change

Probability of the Situation

Total
Investment
Costs

Investment
costs US
18,142,135
to
US$35,44,9
73

-80.46% The total investment cost has
been source from the FSR
prepared by third party
engineering company which
was basis of investment
decision and applicable at the